
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016 

Time: 2.30 pm – PLEASE NOTE THE LATER START TIME 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Nigel Challis 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Clare James 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Alastair King 
Gregory Lawrence 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Adam Richardson 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Due to the later start time, lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1.30PM  
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 

February 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. TO NOTE THE DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE ASSET SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2016 
For Information 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
7. REVIEW OF UK PUBLIC CONTRACT REGULATIONS AND EU PROCUREMENT 

DIRECTIVES 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. This report was 

also considered by the Projects Sub-Committee on 25 February 2016. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
9. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



 

3 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
15. TO NOTE THE DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE ASSET 

SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2016 
For Information 
(Pages 45 - 50) 

 
16. IT STORAGE & SERVER USAGE COST MITIGATION PLANS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
17. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - GATEWAY 3/4 UPDATE REPORT AND 

DECANT PLAN 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the City Surveyor and the Commissioner of the City 

of London Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 84) 

 
18. INSURANCE (DECEMBER PROGRAMME) PROCUREMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
19. 55 GRESHAM STREET - SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF NEW HEAD LEASE 

TO FACILITATE DEVELOPMENT (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES) 
 Report of the City Surveyor. This report will also be considered by the Property 

Investment Board on 9 March 2016 and by the Court of Common Council under 
urgency procedures. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 106) 

 



 

 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Members' Only Agenda 

 
22. RESTRUCTURE OF A TEAM WITHIN THE FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION, 

CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Gregory Lawrence 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Sue Baxter - Town Clerk's Department 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Connie Dale - Chamberlain's Department 

Carla-Maria Heath - Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson QPM - Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman and Sheriff Charles 
Bowman, John Fletcher, Stuart Fraser, Lucy Frew, Deputy Brian Harris, Tom 
Hoffman, Clare James, Alastair King, Deputy Robert Merrett, Oliver Lodge, 
James de Sausmarez, Ian Seaton, Sir Michael Snyder and Philip Woodhouse. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Town Clerk advised Members that Greg Lawrence and Alderman Michael 
Mainelli had received dispensations from the Standards Committee to speak 
and vote on matters relating to the level of the Business Rates Premium. 
 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny declared a pecuniary interest in the matter of the 
level of the Business Rates Premium, as it related to item 8 of the agenda (“City 
Fund 2016/17 Budget Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy”)by virtue of 
being a Partner at a ratepaying business. Alderman Keaveny advised the 
Committee that he did not have a dispensation from the Standards Committee, 
and would not speak or vote on issues relating to level of the Business Rates 
Premium. 
 
Jeremy Mayhew declared an interest in items 14 and 25 (“Non-Domestic Rates 
– Review of Discretionary Rate” and the non-public appendix to this report) by 
virtue of being a Director of the London Chamber of Commerce. 
 
Jeremy Mayhew declared an interest in item 26 (“Oracle Programme Closure 
Report”) by virtue of having a business relationship with PriceWaterhouse 
Cooper, who were named in the report. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 
January 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out actions 
outstanding from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. TO NOTE THE DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EFFICIENCY AND 
PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2016  
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the draft public minut
[...]
ium. 
 

15. IRRECOVERABLE NON-DOMESTIC RATES AND COUNCIL TAX  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval 
for the write off of irrecoverable amounts in excess of £5,000 in relation to non-
domestic rates debts and up to £1,000 in relation to council tax debts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) Approves the write off of irrecoverable non-domestic rates in the sum of 

£2,205,822 noting that £631,204 will be met by the City Corporation and 

£18,336 from the premium; and 

b) Approves the write off of irrecoverable council tax in the sum of £16,509. 

 
16. RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY REPORT  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 

Page 8



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

17. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
21-32, 34-36    3 
33     1 
37     1 and 3 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

22. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
actions outstanding from previous non-public minutes of the Committee. 
 

23. TO NOTE THE DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EFFICIENCY AND 
PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2016  
The Committee noted the draft non-public minutes of the Efficiency and 
Performance Sub-Committee which was held on 13 January 2016. 
 

24. TO NOTE THE DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING 
OF THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION AND EFFICIENCY AND 
PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2016  
The Committee noted the draft non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and the Efficiency and Performance Sub-
Committee which was held on 14 January 2016. 
 

25. NON-DOMESTIC RATES – REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  

Page 9



The Committee noted the non-public appendices to the report of the 
Chamberlain regarding the review of discretionary rate relief for non-domestic 
rates. 
 

26. ORACLE PROGRAMME CLOSURE REPORT - GATEWAY 7  
The Committee considered and approved a Gateway 7 report of the 
Chamberlain which provided the Committee with the project closure report for 
the Oracle Programme. 
 

27. ENERGY PROCUREMENT AND THE NEXT GENERATION CONTRACT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
requested the Committee to recommend to the Court to appoint a company as 
the Corporation’s managing agent for energy procurement for a two year period 
(October 2016 to September 2018). 
 

28. INSURANCE (JUNE PROGRAMME) PROCUREMENT - EVALUATION 
CRITERIA  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
provided the proposed strategy for procuring Insurance (June programme) for 
the City of London in 2016/17 and sought Member approval for the 
recommended evaluation criteria to be used in the selection of a preferred 
supplier(s). 
 

29. CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT PLANT REPLACEMENT PHASE 1 - 
GATEWAY 6 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which 
[...]
-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered and approved an item of urgent business relating to 
a property transaction. 
 

37. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RESTRUCTURE  
The Committee considered and endorsed a report of the Chamberlain 
regarding the restructure of his Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Finance Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Item and Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1.  19 January 2016, 
Item 7 

IT Storage and Server Usage 
A report to be submitted on the 
mitigation plan for the estimated growth 
in server usage and storage. 

Chamberlain March 2016 
meeting. 

A report was considered by 
the IT Sub-Committee on 9 
March 2016 and is included in 
the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. 22 September 
2015, Item 9 

Purchasing Card Policy 
The Purchasing Card Policy to be 
reviewed on an annual basis. 

Head of City 
Procurement 

September 
2016 

Purchasing Card Policy to be 
reviewed in September 2016. 

 
 P

age 13

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 29 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Chapman 
 

Deputy Brian Harris 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Chris Hartwell - City Surveyor's Department 

Alison Hurley - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 24 November 2015 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. HOUSING AND PLANNING BILL  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which advised 
Members of provisions included in the Housing and Planning Bill, currently 
before Parliament, which are intended principally to encourage land held in the 
public sector to be made available for housing development. The provisions 
included a duty to consult other public authorities when developing proposals to 
dispose of land, a duty to prepare annual reports about surplus land-holdings, a 
broader power for the Secretary of State to direct the disposal of land, and a 
duty to prepare annual assessments on the sustainability and efficiency of the 
property estate. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
8-13, 15-19 3 
14 3, 5 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2015 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

9. GUILDHALL WEST WING STAIRCASE REPAIRS  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
which detailed urgent repairs which were required as a result of a glass panel 
failure causing a glass panel to be blown out from the North face of the third 
floor West Wing Staircase. 
 

10. BARBICAN CENTRE - UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS - JANUARY 2016  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre which provided an update on the Centre’s Capital Cap Programme and 
provided summary information regarding a number of non-Capital Cap projects 
related to the Centre. 
 

11. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
overview of progress and expenditure on the Additional Works Programmes for 
2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

12. ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 - REFERRAL FROM 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a presentation of the City 
Surveyor which provided the Sub-Committee with information regarding how 
the Additional Works Programme was developed, the priority levels assigned to 
projects, and the overall scope and scale of the Additional Works Programme. 
The presentation also provided further information regarding the largest 
projects within the Additional Works Programme. 
 

Page 16



13. BARBICAN CENTRE AND GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA 
CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT - DETAILED ARRANGEMENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain 
which provided Members with information regarding the detailed arrangements 
for the administration of the Cyclical Works Programme.  
 

14. GLA ROADS - LAND DISPUTE WITH TRANSPORT FOR LONDON  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided information of the ruling made by the High Court regarding the land 
dispute with the Greater London Authority regarding the ownership of strategic 
roads within the City. 
 

15. FIRST REGISTRATION OF THE CITY'S FREEHOLD TITLES - PROGRESS 
SINCE JANUARY 2015  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
annual update on progress with the programme to register the City 
Corporation’s freehold titles. 
 

16. THE WARREN HOUSE - DECLARATION OF PROPERTY AS SURPLUS TO 
OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
set out a proposal to designate The Warren House as surplus to operational 
requirements. The Sub-Committee approved the recommendations within the 
report, subject to the approval of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee. 
 

17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of a decision taken under delegated authority. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Chairman advised that one Member had provided notification of two 
questions which he planned to ask at Sub-Committee. However, he explained 
that these questions were on areas not within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee: Date: 

Finance Committee 15 March 2016 

Subject: 
Financial Services Division - quarterly update 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: Caroline Al-Beyerty 

 
Summary 

 
Over the last quarter the key 
[...]
ed in April/May. 

 
16. In Supporting and developing our people, we continue with the programme 

of lunchtime learning and secondments throughout the divisions to improve 
learning and expand the skills base.  

 
Conclusion 
 

17. The division is delivering all its core objectives and contributing to the 
transformation agenda of the Corporation, whilst also supporting the development 
of staff. The key challenges over the next quarter will be the production of the 
financial statements including the implementation of Financial Reporting 
Standard 102 in relation to our non-local authority financial statements, 
supporting the new Strategic Resources Group chaired by the Chamberlain, 
developing the reporting from the Oracle system, reviewing the operating model 
at Guildhall School, developing arrangements for the pension fund pooling and 
work to support the Education agenda.  
 

Contact: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Financial Services Director 
T: 020 7332 1113 
E: caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:caroline.al-beyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Date: 

Projects Sub-Committee 
Finance Committee 

25 February 2016 
15 March 2016 

Subject:  
Review of UK Public Contract Regulations and EU 
Procurement Directives  

Public 

Report of: 
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor 

For Information 
 

Report authors: Chris Bell and Michael Cogher  

 
Summary 

 
The Head of City Procurement and the Comptroller and City Solicitor were asked to 
review the current UK and City of London Procurement regulations and procedures 
to ascertain whether there is a tendency to „Gold-plate‟ the interpretation of the EU 
Procurement Directives in comparison to other EU member states.  This key findings 
of this review are: 
 

 The research findings do not point to the UK (and the City Corporation) “gold 
plating” procurement activity with a negative impact other than the early 
introduction of the UK Public Contract Regulati
[...]
Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 To note the draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 29 January 2016
	6 Financial Services Division - Quarterly Update
	7 Review of UK Public Contract Regulations and EU Procurement Directives
	8 Risk Management - Monthly Report
	9 Central Contingencies
	Contingencies Appendix 1 - Mar 2016

	13 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	15 To note the draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 29 January 2016
	16 IT Storage & Server Usage Cost Mitigation Plans
	17 Police Accommodation Project - Gateway 3/4 Update Report and Decant Plan
	18 Insurance (December Programme) Procurement
	APPENDIX 1 - Current Property Insurance Programme
	APPENDIX 2 - Summary - Property Insurance Procurement Options

	19 55 Gresham Street - Surrender and Re-grant of New Head Lease to Facilitate Development (Bridge House Estates)



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Chris Boden 
Sheriff & Alderman Charles Bowman 
Nigel Challis 
Stuart Fraser 
Lucy Frew 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
James de Sausmarez 
David Thompson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Connie Dale - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Martin O'Regan - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Mark Boleat, 
John Fletcher, Deputy Brian Harris, Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Greg 
Lawrence, Oliver Lodge, Deputy Robert Merrett, Adam Richardson, Ian Seaton 
and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
February 2016 be approved as an accurate record subject to the addition of the 
word “Panel” to the final sentence of the final paragraph of item 13. 



 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out actions 
outstanding from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. TO NOTE THE DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE ASSET 
SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2016  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Corporate Assets Sub-Committee meeting held on 29 January 2016 be noted. 
 

6. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with the quarterly update on the work of the Financial Services 
Division of the Chamberlain's Department. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the Oracle Programme project closure 
report had been considered by the Projects Sub-Committee and the Information 
Technology Sub-Committee. The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that 
the IT Sub-Committee had agreed that a new project should be created, to be 
monitored by the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee, which ensured 
that the business benefits of the Oracle Programme were realised by the 
Corporation. 
 
A Member noted that the report stated that a key challenge for the Division 
would be the implementation of Financial Reporting Statements (FRS102), 
rather than UK GAAP. The Member asked for clarification as to whether the 
Corporation would amend its terminology in line with the requirements of 
FRS102. The Chamberlain advised that the Corporation would amend its 
terminology in line with FRS102 to ensure consistency with other organisations. 
The Chamberlain also advised that FRS102 would be likely to lead to some 
changes to the income and expenditure calculations in the Corporation's 
accounts. 
 
The Committee noted that the Court of Common Council had approved an 
increase in the Business Rates Premium at its last meeting, and reaffirmed the 
position that this increase was specifically to be added to City of London Police 
budget for 2016/17 to provide increased security spending within the City. 
 
The Chamberlain highlighted that the Chancellor's Budget announcement the 
following day was expected to announce that the situation in relation to public 
finance was likely to be worse than had been anticipated in the autumn 
statement. It was expected that a further 0.5% savings would be required, 
although it was not know at this stage on which departments this savings 
requirement would fall. 
 
Members noted that this indicated that the achievement of the Service Based 
Review efficiency savings continued to be vital to the Corporation, and it was 
important that a view of continuous efficiency savings was adopted. Members 



noted that it was important to ensure that central services provided to Service 
Departments were benchmarked against the market to ensure that they 
provided a high quality service at an acceptable price to the Departments. The 
Chamberlain assured Members that this was done.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report 
 

7. REVIEW OF UK PUBLIC CONTRACT REGULATIONS AND EU 
PROCUREMENT DIRECTIVES  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor which provided the Committee with information 
regarding a review of the City of London Corporation's Procurement 
Regulations and procedures to ascertain whether there was a tendency to 
exceed the requirements of EU Procurement Regulations in comparison to 
other EU Member States. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman explained that the City Surveyor's Department appeared to have 
a potential “bow wave” risk regarding recruitment and retention due to lack of 
pay rises for local government employees. The Chairman queried whether 
there was a similar issue in the Chamberlain's Department. 
 
The Chamberlain advised the Committee that his Department had encountered 
some difficulties in recruitment and retention in some areas, particularly those 
which competed directly with the private sector, such as IT, procurement and 
financial services. 
 
A Member suggested that this issue should be referred to the Establishment 
Committee, which was conducting a review of reward and recognition within the 
Corporation. A Member highlighted that the competition between the 
Corporation's Independent Schools and the new Academies was an area which 
may need to be reviewed in this exercise. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

9. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Chamberlain which provided the 
Committee with information regarding the current balance of the Finance 
Committee Contingency Funds for the current year. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had been discussing with the 
Deputy Chairman and the Chief Grants Officer the potential to make a donation 
from the Committee's Disaster Relief Fund to assist unaccompanied child 
refugees entering the UK. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.    Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
13-21     3 
22     1 and 4 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
actions outstanding from previous non-public minutes of the Committee. 
 

15. TO NOTE THE DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE 
ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2016  
The non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 29 January 2016 were noted. 
 

16. IT STORAGE & SERVER USAGE COST MITIGATION PLANS  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which provided information 
regarding efforts to mitigate the cost of IT Storage and Serve Usage. 
 

17. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - GATEWAY 3/4 UPDATE REPORT 
AND DECANT PLAN  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint Gateway 3/4 update report of the 
Chamberlain, City Surveyor and Commissioner of the City of London Police 
which provided the Committee with an update on the Police Accommodation 
project.  
 

18. INSURANCE (DECEMBER PROGRAMME) PROCUREMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
set out the options for procuring Property insurance for the City of London 
Corporation in 2016/17 in order to maximise market competition. 
 



19. 55 GRESHAM STREET - SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF NEW HEAD 
LEASE TO FACILITATE DEVELOPMENT (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
sought approval for the surrender and re-grant of a New Head Lease to 
Facilitate Development at 55 Gresham Street. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. RESTRUCTURE OF A TEAM WITHIN THE FINANCIAL SERVICES 
DIVISION, CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought Members’ 
approval for changes to the structure of the Cultural Services Section of the 
Financial Services Division of the Chamberlains Department. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


